PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE
This article was downloaded by:
On: 25 January 2011
Access details: Access Details: Free Access
Publisher Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-
41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK
Liquid Crystals

ice-cold water, and dried in vacuum to yield 3.01 g
(98.0%) of product.
Figure 1. Numbering system used in the assignment of the
NMR spectrum.
690 G. Bényei et al.
D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
A
t
:
1
6
:
0
0
2
5
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
2
0
1
1
3.3. Bis[4-(n-alkyloxyphenyl)]cuneane-2,6-
dicarboxylates (5a–i)
Method A. The 4-(n-alkyloxy)phenol (3.80 mmol) was
added to a suspension of cuneane-2,6-dicarboxylic acid
(360 mg, 1.88 mmol) in dichloromethane. The reaction
mixture was cooled to 0uC and a solution of 4-(N,N-
dimethylamino)pyridine (90 mg, 0.7 mmol, 1/5 equiv) in
10 ml dichloromethane added, followed by a solution
of N,N-dicyclohexylcarbodiimid (860 mg 4.17 mmol,
1.1 equiv.) in 10 ml dichloromethane. Stirring was con-
tinued for 1 h at 0uC, and then overnight at room
temperature. The reaction mixture was filtered on celite
545, and the solvent removed. The solid residue was
dissolved in 5 ml dichloromethane, and purified by flash
chromatography on a Kieselgel 60 (0.063–0.02 mm)
column, eluting with dichloroethane/ethanol 10/1 mixture.
The appropriate fractions were collected and evaporated
in vacuo; the product was purified by crystallization from
n-hexane/ethanol 5/1 to give a 60–80% yield. A selection of
typical NMR characterization data is given below.
Bis[4-(methoxyphenyl)]cuneane-2,6-dicarboxylates (5a):
yield 494 mg (65%), C24H20O65404.42. 1H NMR (d,
20uC, CDCl3, 250 MHz), 6.97 (m, 4H, Ph2,6), 6.86 (m,
4H, Ph3,5), 3.78 (s, 6H, OCH3), 3.36 (m, 2H, cuneane),
3.30 (m, 4H, cuneane). 13C NMR (d, 20uC, CDCl3,
250 MHz), 169.3 (2C, COO), 157.6 (2C, Ph4), 144.3
(2C, Ph1), 122.7 (4C, Ph2,6), 114.8 (4C, Ph3,5), 56.0
(2C, OCH3), 45.0 (2C, cuneane), 44.2 (2C, cuneane),
41.7 (2C, cuneane), 39.1 (2C, cuneane).
Bis[4-(ethoxyphenyl)]cuneane-2,6-dicarboxylates (5b):
yield 937 mg (83%), C38H48O65600.80. 1H NMR (d,
20uC, CDCl3, 250 MHz), 6.95 (m, 4H, Ph2,6), 6.85 (m,
4H, Ph3,5), 3.92 (t, 4H, OCH2), 3.36 (m, 2H, cuneane),
3.30 (m, 4H, cuneane), 1.76 (m, 4H, OCH2CH2), 1.35
(m, 20H, –(CH2)5–), 0.89 (t, 6H, CH3). 13C NMR (d,
20uC, CDCl3, 250 MHz), 169.3 (2C, COO), 157.2 (2C,